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COVID-19 Practice Patterns of Ophthalmologists

A Message From Professor Rudy MMA Nuijts, ESCRS President

stressful time.

he ESCRS COVID-19 survey on the practice patterns of ophthalmologists conducted from April S to April 24, 2020
offers us some valuable insights into the issues that have been addressed by ophthalmologists since the outbreak
of the pandemic. | would like to thank all of my colleagues who took the time to answer our survey during this very

In the following pages, you can see the results of the survey, which will help the ESCRS and the wider ophthalmological
community plan a way forward for our community as we do our best to return to the level of services we were able to provide
to our patients before the outbreak of the pandemic.

There will surely be successes and failures along the way, but | am confident that the courage we have shown in fighting
this terrible virus will help us to create a new dawn for ophthalmology.

Prof. dr Rudy MMA Nuijts

ESCRS President

Executive Summary

his survey demonstrates an
interesting cross-section on the
views of ophthalmologists on the
COVID-19 pandemic.

While approximately 75% of the respondents
were continuing to do less than 15%
physical Visits for consultations, there was
variation in practice amongst countries, with
ophthalmologists in Germany scaling down
their in-person Visits least compared with
colleagues in other European nations. For
infection prevention during physical Visits,
physical distancing and requesting patients to
use hand disinfection and wear a surgical mask
were the measures being used most often.

Variation in lockdown restrictions between
countries was also seen in the responses
to the questions about type of care being
provided, percentage of physical consultations
and percentage of surgeries being performed
that showed patterns differing among
ophthalmologists in different countries.

As an alternative to physical visits, telephone
was the most common tool being used to
communicate with patients; only about 15% of
respondents were using video consultation.

Almost all of the respondents, around 90%,
reported doing less than 15% of their usual
surgical volume, including almost 60% who
reported doing no surgeries. Approximately 10%
of the respondents had been transferred to a
COVID ward to provide patient care.

Overal, those ophthamologists  who
responded to the survey sppeared satisfied
with the measures taken by their governments
to control the COVID-19 pandemic. Here too,
however, there were notable differences by
country. Whereas in many countries more than
50% of respondents were satisfied with their
government’s actions, looking at the two most
heavily affected countries, only about 10% of
respondents in Spain were satisfied compared
with approximately 40% of those in Italy.

Responses to the survey's questions about
personal protection equipment (PPE) provide
testimony to the dedication and initiative of
the medical community. The limited availability

of basic resources such as masks, hydro-
alcohadlic solutions and gowns at the pesk
of the epidemic show that the virus took us
by surprise and did not allow us to anticipate
needs. Even if the reorganisation capacities of
the health authorities varied from one country
to another, however, the survey results indicate
that the mobilisation of the medical profession
was a common denominator across nations
and had an undeniable role as the main actor in
managing the crisis.

Less than 30% of the respondents were
satisfied with access to COVID-19 testing for
their employees, and this lack of satisfaction
was consistent among ophthalmologists
across countries. In addition, less than S50%
of the respondents said they were satisfied
with the personal protective eguipment (PPE)
provided by their clinic or hospital.

FFP2 masks were being used more heavily in
Spain and Italy compared with other countries
and satisfaction with PPE was less than 30% in
both Spain and Italy.

Most members participating in the survey
believed they would restart performing elective
surgery in May or June. Their responses also
indicated they would be changing their practice
logistics in the future.

Asked about how the pandemic would
change their future practice behaviour, nearly
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Prof. Thomas Kohnen

half of responding ophthalmologists indicated
they would incorporate phone and/or video
consulting on a routine basis. Out of necessity,
technology has been increasingly adopted
for professional communications, but perhaps
without due consideration to the downsides.

We are maintaining links through conference
calls and a growing number of webinars, but
these modern communication options may set
aside data protection and bioethics.

We know, however, that in-person physician-
patient communication is very important in all
of medicine and that physical examination,
including the use of multiple diagnostic
devices, is critical for sppropriate decision-
making in ophthalmology. Furthermore, many
of our patients may not have access to the
technology that is needed for participating in
a remote consultation. Time wil tell whether
ophthalmologists who tumed to phone and
video consulting during the pandemic because
there was no other option wil continue to use
these methods when the pandemic is over.

Finally, and maybe surprisingly, there are a
large number of ophthalmologists who say they
do not plan any changes to their practice.

We cannot predict the future, but we
would suggest that our future behaviour
may change more substantially than our
survey results suggest.

| Prof. Oliver Findl

Prof. Béatrice Cochener-Lamard
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Q.1 What type of care are you currently providing? (muiltiple answers possible)

Europe Vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=886)

Rest of
the World

(n=387) ‘ [ Emergency care only

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% [ Intravitreal injections

[l Laser procedures

Selected European Countries

Some elective surgery

Austria (1=27) (e.g. second eyes after 1st phaco)

Belgium (n=37) B rollow-up visits after

France (n=23) previous elective surgery

Germany (n=25)
Greece (n=59)

Italy (n=70)
Netherlands (=123)
Portugal (n=38)
Romania (n=28)
Spain (n=228)

UK (n=78)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 507 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q.2 What percentage of consultations do you still see physically?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=891)
Rest of
the World
(n=385) ‘ [ None

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% M 115%

Bl 15-25%
Selected European Countries
25-50%
Austria (n=27)
Belgium (n=38) B >50%

France (n=23)
Germany (n=25)
Greece (n=59)
Italy (n=76)

Netherlands (n=125)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=32)

Spain (n=236)
UK (n=81)

0% 10% 207 30% 407 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1007
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Q.3 How do you contact non-physical patients? (muitiple answers possible)

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=889)

Rest of
the World

(n=383) [ Phone

09 107 207 30% 40% 50% 607 70% 80% 90% 1007 [ By email

[ By video

Selected European Countries consulting

Austria (n=27) [ Byapp

Belgium (n=38)

[ Do not provide
France (n=23)

non-emergency care
Germany (n=24)

Greece (n=59)

Haly (v=7%) ' '/ ! ' | | |
n=

Netherlands (h=125)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=32)

Spain (n=236)
UK (n=81)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 507 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q.4 What percentage of surgeries do you still perform?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=887)

Rest of
the World

(n=385) [ None

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% M 5%

B 15-25%
Selected European Countries
|| 25-50%
Austria (n=27)
Belgium (n=37) B >50%

France (n=23)
Germany (n=25)
Greece (n=59)

Italy (n=76)
Netherlands (h=123)

Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=32)
Spain (n=235)
UK (n=81)

0% 10% 20% 30% 407 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1007
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Q.5 When do you expect to restart elective surgery again?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe .
(n=843) B April

Rest of B May
the World
(n=389) ‘ B iune
0% 10% 20% 30% 409 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% July
B August

Selected European Countries

I september
Austria (n=23)

Belgium (n=34) Il october
France (n=23)
November
Germany (n=23)
Greece (n=54) December

Italy (n=72)
Netherlands (h=102)
Portugal (n=37)
Romania (n=30)

B January 2021

Spain (n=219)
UK (n=68)

0% 10% 20% 30% 409 50% 60%  70% 80 907 1007

0.6 How satisfied are you with the measures taken by your
government to control the COVID-19 pandemic?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=891) ‘
Rest of
the World
(n=386) ‘ ‘ [ Very satisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 507% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100

I satisfied
Il Neutral
Selected European Countries
Dissatisfied

Austria (n=27)

Belgium (n=38) B very dissatisfied
France (n=23)
Germany (n=26)
Greece (n=59)

Italy (n=75)
Netherlands (h=124)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=32)
Spain (n=236)

UK (n=81)

0% 10% 20% 30% 407 50% 607 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Q.7 Have you been assigned to provide general medicine or critical care?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=888)

Rest of
the World
(n=384)

Austria (n=27)
Belgium (n=38)
France (n=23)
Germany (n=26)
Greece (n=58)
Italy (n=75)
Netherlands (n=124)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=32)
Spain (n=234)
UK (n=81D

0% 10% 20% 30% 407 50% 60% 70% 807 907

Selected European Countries

1007

0% 10% 20% 30% 40 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%

| Yes, was assigned
to COVID ward

. Yes, was assigned
to ICU department

Yes, was assigned
B to none-covip
related duties

B no

0.8 What measures have you taken to protect your staff?
(multiple answers possible)

Europe
(n=885)

Rest of
the World
(n=385)

Austria (n=27)
Belgium (n=37)
France (n=23)
Germany (n=26)
Greece (n=57)
Italy (n=75)
Netherlands (h=124)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=32)
Spain (n=234)
UK (n=81)

Europe vs Rest of the World

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Selected European Countries
| |
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separated teams
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(eg. because
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Alternative ophthalmic
tasks (research, protocol
preparation, educational
activities)

None

Vi



COVID-19 Practice Patterns of Ophthalmologists

Q.9 Which prevention measures are your patients requested to use?

(multiple answers possible)

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=888)

Rest of World
(n=386)

Austria (n=27)

Belgium (n=38)

France (n=23)

Germany (n=25)

Greece (n=59)

Italy (n=74)

Netherlands (n=124)

Portugal (n=39)

Romania (n=30)

Spain (n=236)

UK (n=80)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 1007
Selected European Countries
-
]
]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1007

vil

|| Physical distancing
(including distance
between seats)

[l Hand gloves

[ Surgical mouth-
nose mask

[ Hand disinfection
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Q.10 What personal protection equipment (PPE) are you using besides

routine measures such as hand desinfection etc.?
(multiple answers possible)

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=889)
Rest of World
(n=386)
B nNone
B Access to testing
if requested
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% B FrP2 mask
B FFP1mask
Selected European Countries .
Face shield
Austrian=27) |~ Eye protection
visor or goggles
Belgium (n=38) -=- I siitlamp barrier
. or breath shield
I I
France (n=23) [ Hand gloves
L [ surgical mouth-
Germany (n=25) nose mask
Greece (n=59) ‘ —
L
Italy (n=75) ‘ ‘
N
Netherlands (n=123) ‘-.
|
Portugal (n=38) \
I
——
Romania (n=30)
Spain (n=236)
|
UK (n=81) —
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Q.11 How satisfied are you with the availability of PPE as provided
by your clinic or hospital?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=875)

Rest of
the World

(n=381) [ Very satisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1005 I Satisfied

. Il Neutral
Selected European Countries

Dissatisfied
Austria (n=25)

Belgium (n=37)
France (n=23)
Germany (n=24)

B very dissatisfied

Greece (n=58)

Italy (n=75)
Netherlands (n=122)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=29)
Spain (n=232)

UK (=81

0% 10% 207 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 907% 100%

Q.12 How satisfied are you with the access to testing for your employees?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=875)

Rest of
the World

(n=381) [ Very satisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 1005 M Satisfied

. Il Neutral
Selected European Countries

Dissatisfied
Austria (n=27)

Belgium (n=38)
France (n=23)
Germany (n=25)

B Very dissatisfied

Greece (n=55)

Italy (n=73)
Netherlands (n=122)
Portugal (n=39)
Romania (n=31
Spain (n=230)

UK (=81

0% 10% 207 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%
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Q.13 Will the COVID-19 pandemic change your future practice behaviour?
(multiple answers possible)

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=875)

Rest of World
(n=379)
[ No
Yes, will adopt
0% 10% 207% 30% 40 S50% 60 70% B bilateral cataract
surgery
Selected European Countries Yes, will decrease frequency

of physical postoperative

Austria (n=27) examination after surgery

[ ves, will incorporate phone/
video consulting on a
routine basis

Belgium (n=37)

France (n=22)

Germany (n=25)

Greece (n=57)

Italy (n=72)

Netherlands (=123
Portugal (n=39)
Romania (n=32)

Spain (n=231)

UK (n=81)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Q.14 How satisfied are you with the reimbursement strategy of your
healthcare authorities/insurance companies in regard to teleconsultations?

Europe vs Rest of the World

(n=873)

Rest of

the World

(n=378)
0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 507 607%  70% 807% 90%  100%

Selected European Countries

Austria (n=27)
Belgium (n=38)
France (n=23)
Germany (n=25)
Greece (n=55)
Italy (n=73)
Netherlands (n=122)
Portugal (n=39)
Romania (n=31
Spain (n=230)
UK (n=81

0% 10% 20% 30% 407 50% 60% 70% 807 90%
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[ very satisfied

I satisfied

Il Neutral

Dissatisfied

B very dissatisfied

Q.15 Have you encountered ocular abnormalities in patients with COVID-19?

Europe vs Rest of the World

Europe
(n=888)

Rest of
the World
(n=387)

0% 10% 20% 30% 409 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Selected European Countries

Austria (n=27)
Belgium (n=37)
France (n=23)
Germany (n=25)
Greece (n=59)
Italy (n=75)
Netherlands (n=125)
Portugal (n=40)
Romania (n=30)
Spain (n=255)
UK (n=81)

0% 10% 207 30% 40% 507 60% 70% 80% 90 100%
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[ Ves, conjunctivitis

B No

Does not apply -
Have not dealt with
COVID-19 cases yet

Yes, other



